
 

 
 

 
 

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 1401 EAST BROAD STREET 

 RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-2000 
Stephen C. Brich, P.E.                                                                                                              

                      Commissioner 
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WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING 

 
 

June 25, 2024 
 
Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 
Executive Director 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 
723 Woodlake Drive 
Chesapeake, VA  23320 
 
Re: Hampton Roads FY 2024-2027 TIP Amendment – Rollover  
 UPC 107414 – Roaring Springs Road (Route 616) Bicycle/Pedestrian Improvements 
 
Dear Mr. Crum: 
 
The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) to amend the FY 2024-
2027 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to add UPC 107414 to the TIP as an 
individual project as part of the FY 2024-2027 rollover process as the project contains 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program funds. 
 
The specific details of the request are as follows: 
 

• UPC 107414 – Roaring Springs Road (Route 616) Bicycle/Pedestrian 
Improvements 

o Add project to TIP as part of the rollover process. 
o Description: This project will construct pedestrian facilities (6-foot sidewalk) 

on Rte. 616 Roaring Springs Road. The project would add approximately 
2,000 feet of sidewalk and approximately 250 feet of curb & gutter along the 
east side of Rte. 616 Roaring Springs Road starting at 17B and extending to 
Wyncote. 

o Jurisdiction/Agency: Gloucester 
o Length: 0.38 miles 
o Termini: From 17B to Wyncote 
o System: Secondary 
o Scope: Facilities for Pedestrians 
o Oversight: Federal Oversight 
o Administered by: VDOT 
o Regionally Significant: No 
o CMAQ: Yes 
o RSTP: No 
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o Cost Estimate as follows: 
 Preliminary Engineering (PE): $484,575 
 Right of Way (RW): $902,460 
 Construction (CN): $2,008,933 
 Total Cost Estimate: $3,395,968 

o Schedule as follows: 
 PE Start: 6/09/2022; End: 8/21/2026 
 RW Start: 8/21/2026; End: 12/14/2027 
 CN Start: 12/14/2027; End: 8/23/2028 

o Allocations as follows: 
 Add FY Previous CMAQ allocation of $1,724,341, plus $431,085 CMAQ 

match 
 Add FY 2024 CMAQ allocation of $684,000, plus $171,000 CMAQ 

match 
o Obligations as follows: 

 Add FY Previous PE Phase CMAQ obligation of $252,000, plus $63,000 
CMAQ match 

 
Fiscal constraint of the subject project is demonstrated either within the current TIP years 
or in outer years and all funding has been identified.   
 
The Department is requesting that the staff of the HRTPO process this TIP Amendment at 
your next meeting.  Thank you for your support in this effort. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Donna J. Cloniger 
 
Donna J. Cloniger 
Programming Director 
Fredericksburg District Programming 
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July 2, 2024  
 
Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 
Executive Director 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 
The Regional Building, 723 Woodlake Drive 
Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 

 

RE: FY 2024 - 27 HRTPO TIP Amendment UPC 113822- Rollover  

 

Dear Mr. Crum, 

 

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) to ungroup UPC 113822, 
Frederick/Airline Neighborhood Pedestrian Improvements, and add it back into the FY 
2024-27 TIP as an individual project as a part of the rollover process.  This project will 
make improvements for pedestrian signals, ADA ramps, and sidewalk connections.  Fiscal 
constraint of the subject project is demonstrated either within the current TIP years or in 
outer years and all funding has been identified.  To that end, we request UPC 113822 is 
added to the FY 2024-27 TIP including the following information: 
 
• UPC 113822 - Frederick/Airline Neighborhood Pedestrian Improvements 

o Non-Federal Oversight 
 

o Add FY Previous Obligations:  
▪ PE Federal – HSIP $70,000 

 
o Add the following FY 24-27 Obligations: 

▪ CN (FY24) Federal- HSIP $740,500 
 

o Add Estimate $810,500  
 

Phase  Cost Estimate  Start Date   End Date  Status  

PE  $70,000 02/02/2022 06/09/2026 Underway 

RW   N/A N/A N/A N/A 

CN   $740,500 06/09/2026 05/26/2027 FY2027 
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o Add FY Previous and FY 24 – 27 Allocations:  

Fund 
Name   

Previous 
Allocations  

FY2024  FY2025  FY2026 FY2027 TOTAL  

HSIP $810,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $810,500 

 Total    $810,500 $0  $0  $0  $0  $810,500 

 
The Department is requesting that the staff of the Hampton Roads TPO process this TIP 
Amendment at your next meeting. Attached is the proposed TIP workup sheet for your 
reference. Thank you for your support in this effort. 
 
Sincerely,   

Angela Effah-Amponsah 

757-956-3113 

angela.effahamponsah@vdot.virginia.gov 

  

Angela Effah-Amponsah 

Acting Hampton Roads District Transportation Planning Director 

 
CC: Mr. Todd Halacy, District ADA PIM  
Ms. Sonya Hallums-Ponton, District Urban Programming  
Mrs. Dinah Oliver, District Programming Director 
File// 
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June 26, 2024 

 

Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 

Executive Director 

Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 

The Regional Building, 723 Woodlake Drive 

Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 

  

RE: FY 2024-27 HRTPO TIP Amendment UPC 124309 

 

Dear Mr. Crum, 

 

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the Hampton 

Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) to revise the project title, description, cost 

estimate, schedule, allocations, and obligations to UPC 124309, Transforming Rail in Virginia / 

VPRA, in the FY 2024-27 TIP. The project Jurisdiction/Agency, Scope, System, and Administration 

are also being revised via the TIP Block. This project is for the design and construction of Phase one 

and two capital projects in the I-95 Corridor and operations costs for State-Supported Amtrak train 

service for Route 46 (DC to Roanoke: 236 Miles), Route 47 (DC to Newport News: 222 Miles), 

Route 50 (DC to Norfolk:187 Miles.) and Route 51 (DC to Richmond: 117 Miles). Fiscal constraint 

of the subject project is demonstrated either within the current TIP years or in outer years and all 

funding has been identified. To that end, we request UPC 124309 be revised to the FY 2024-27 TIP 

with the following information: 

 

• UPC 124309 - Transforming Rail in Virginia / VPRA 

o Non-Federal Oversight 

 

o FY Previous Obligations (None) 

 

o Add the following FY 24 - 27 Obligations: 

▪ PE (FY24) Federal – CMAQ Terms $81,901,009 

▪ PE (FY24) Federal – CMAQ Terms Match $20,475,252 

▪ PE (FY24) Federal – Other $11,578,455 

▪ PE (FY24) Federal – AC $43,296,138 

▪ PE (FY24) Federal – AC Match $10,824,035 

▪ PE (FY25) Federal – AC Conversion $19,197,761 

▪ PE (FY25) Federal – AC Conversion Match $4,799,440 

▪ PE (FY26) Federal – AC Conversion $22,302,363 
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▪ PE (FY26) Federal – AC Conversion Match $5,575,591 

▪ PE (FY27) Federal – AC Conversion $1,796,014 

▪ PE (FY27) Federal – AC Conversion Match $449,004 

 

o Add Cost Estimate: $274,074,889 

 

Phase Cost Estimate Start Date  End Date Status 

PE $274,074,889  07/01/2022 06/30/2027 Underway 

RW  $0  N/A N/A N/A 

CN  $0  N/A N/A N/A 

 

o Add FY Previous and FY 24 - 27 Allocations:  

Fund Name   
Previous 

Allocations  
FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 TOTAL  

CMAQ Terms $5,597,890 $0  $0  $0  $0 $5,597,890 

CMAQ Terms Match $1,399,473 $0  $0 $0  $0 $1,399,473 

CMAQ Terms DRPT $59,305,574 $8,192,338 $8,778,861 $19,197,761 $22,302,363 $117,776,897 

CMAQ Terms DRPT 

Match 
$14,826,395 $2,048,084 $2,194,716 $4,799,440 $5,575,591 $29,444,226 

CMAQ Terms Federal $26,346  $0  $0  $0  $0 $26,346 

CMAQ Terms State $6,586  $0  $0 $0  $0 $6,586 

PTF $117,037,149 $0  $0 $0  $0 $117,037,149 

 Total  $198,199,413 $10,240,422 $10,973,577 $23,997,201 $27,877,954 $271,288,567 

 

The Department is requesting that the staff of the Hampton Roads TPO process this TIP Amendment 

at your next meeting. Attached is the proposed TIP workup sheet for your reference. Thank you for 

your support in this effort.  

 

Sincerely,   

Angela Effah-Amponsah 

757-956-3113 

angela.effahamponsah@vdot.virginia.gov 

  

Angela Effah-Amponsah 

Acting Hampton Roads District Transportation Planning Director 

 

CC: Mr. Todd Halacy, District ADA/Planning and Investment Manager 

Ms. Sonya Hallums-Ponton, District Urban /Locally Administered Program Director 

Mrs. Dinah Oliver, District Programming Director 

File// 
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July 1, 2024 

 

Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 

Executive Director 

Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 

The Regional Building, 723 Woodlake Drive 

Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 

  

RE: FY 2024 - 27 HRTPO TIP Amendment UPC 117125- Rollover  

 

Dear Mr. Crum, 

 

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the 

Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) ungroup UPC 117125, West 

Queens Drive Sidewalk, and add it back into FY24-27 TIP as an individual project as a part of 

the rollover process. This project will provide a five-foot wide concrete sidewalk on the west 

side of West Queens Drive between Queens Lake Middle School and Royal Grant Drive (Route 

1345).  Project includes ADA curb ramps, a crosswalk, and connects to an existing sidewalk on 

school property. Fiscal constraint of the subject project is demonstrated either within the current 

TIP years or in outer years and all funding has been identified. To that end, we request UPC 

117125 be added to the FY 2024-27 TIP including the following information: 

 

• UPC 117125- West Queens Drive Sidewalk  

o Non-Federal Oversight 

 

o Add FY Previous Obligations  

▪ PE Federal- TAP/F $35,390 

▪ PE Federal- TAP/F $8,848 Match 

▪ CN Federal- TAP/F $69,070 

▪ CN Federal- TAP/F $17,268 Match 

▪ CN Federal- AC Other $93,591 

 

o FY 24 - 27 Obligations: (None) 

 

o Add Estimate $130,576 
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Phase Cost Estimate Start Date  End Date Status 

PE $44,238  04/15/2021 06/21/2022 Complete 

RW  $0 06/21/2022 11/23/2022 Complete 

CN  $86,338 11/23/2022 11/29/2023 Complete 

 

o Add FY Previous and FY 24 - 27 Allocations:  

Fund 

Name   

Previous 

Allocations  
FFY2024 FFY2025 FFY2026 FFY2027 TOTAL  

RTAP $104,460 $0 $0  $0  $0  $104,460 

LOC $119,707 $0 $0 $0 $0 $119,707 

 Total  $224,167 $0 $0  $0  $0  $224,167 

 

The Department is requesting that the staff of the Hampton Roads TPO process this TIP 

Amendment at your next meeting. Attached is the proposed TIP workup sheet for your reference. 

Thank you for your support in this effort.  

 

Sincerely,   
Angela Effah-Amponsah 
757-956-3113 
angela.effahamponsah@vdot.virginia.gov 
  
Angela Effah-Amponsah 
Acting Hampton Roads District Transportation Planning Director 
 

CC: Mr. Todd Halacy, District ADA/Planning and Investment Manager 

Ms. Sonya Hallums-Ponton, District Urban /Locally Administered Program Director 

Mrs. Dinah Oliver, District Programming Director 

File// 

 

 

mailto:tringfield@vdot.virginia.gov


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                             
 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Stephen C. Brich, P.E.                1401 East Broad Street         (804) 786-2701 
Commissioner                                                           Richmond, Virginia 23219 Fax:  (804) 786-2940 
                                                                                                                                   

 VirginiaDOT.org   

WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING 

July 2, 2024 
 
Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 

Executive Director 

Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 

The Regional Building, 723 Woodlake Drive 

Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 

 

RE: FY 2024-27 HRTPO TIP Amendment UPC 113461- Rollover  

 

Dear Mr. Crum, 

 

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) to ungroup UPC 113461, 
Three Oaks Elementary Multi Use Path, and add it back into the FY 2024-27 TIP as an 
individual project as a part of the rollover process. This project will provide a 10-foot-wide 
asphalt path connecting the Sherwood Lakes and Highgate Greens neighborhoods to Three 
Oaks Elementary School.  Fiscal constraint of the subject project is demonstrated either 
within the current TIP years or in outer years and all funding has been identified. To that 
end, we request UPC 113461 is added to the FY 2024-27 TIP including the following 
information: 
 
• UPC 113461 – Three Oaks Elementary Multi Use Path  

o Non-Federal Oversight 
 

o FY Previous Obligations:  
▪ PE Federal- RTAP $80,000 
▪ PE Federal- RTAP $20,000 Match 
▪ PE Federal- TAP/F $16,400 
▪ PE Federal- TAP/F $4,100 Match 
▪ CN Federal- TAP/F $274,272 
▪ CN Federal- TAP/F $68,568 Match 
▪ CN Federal- AC Other $377,711  

 
o Add the following FY 24-27 Obligations: 

▪ No Obligations.  
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o Add Estimate $851,383  

 

Phase  Cost Estimate  Start Date   End Date  Status  

PE  $120,500 04/25/2019 08/21/2023 Complete 

RW   n/a n/a n/a n/a 

CN   $730,883 08/21/2023 07/30/2024 Underway 

 
o Add FY Previous and FY 24 – 27 Allocations:  

Fund 
Name   

Previous 
Allocations  

FFY2024  FFY2022  FFY2023  FFY2024  TOTAL  

TAP/FLEX $185,336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185,336 

RTAP $185,336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185,336 

LOC $470,379 $10,332 $0 $0 $0 $480,711 

 Total    $841,051 $10,332 $0 $0 $0 $851,383 

 
The Department is requesting that the staff of the Hampton Roads TPO process this TIP 
Amendment at your next meeting. Attached is the proposed TIP workup sheet for your 
reference. Thank you for your support in this effort. 
 
Sincerely,   
Angela Effah-Amponsah 
757-956-3113 
angela.effahamponsah@vdot.virginia.gov 
  
Angela Effah-Amponsah 
Acting Hampton Roads District Transportation Planning Director 
 
CC: Mr. Todd Halacy, District ADA PIM  
Ms. Sonya Hallums-Ponton, District Urban Programming  
Mrs. Dinah Oliver, District Programming Director 
File// 
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July 2, 2024 
 
Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 
Executive Director 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 
The Regional Building, 723 Woodlake Drive 
Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 
  
RE: FY 2024 - 27 HRTPO TIP Amendment UPC 122761-Rollover 
 
Dear Mr. Crum, 
 
The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) add a previously approved 
project UPC 122761, I-264 Independence Blvd Interchange Improvement (IAR), to the FY 2024-
27 TIP as a part of the rollover process. This project will evaluate the long-term operational 
improvement to the I-264/Independence Blvd ramp configuration, identify I-264 mainline needs, 
and determine independent utility of sub-projects based on preferred alternatives. Fiscal 
constraint of the subject project is demonstrated either within the current TIP years or in outer 
years and all funding has been identified. To that end, we request UPC 122761 be added to the 
FY 2024-27 TIP including the following information: 
 
 UPC 122761 - I-264 Independence Blvd Interchange Improvement (IAR) 

 
o Non-Federal Oversight 

 
o Add FY Previous Obligations  

 PE Federal – Other $120,000 
 

o FY 24 - 27 Obligations: (None) 
 

o Add Estimate $1,250,000 
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Phase Cost Estimate Start Date  End Date Status 

PE $1,250,000  4/20/2023 9/08/2026 Underway  

RW  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

CN  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
o Add FY Previous and FY 24 - 27 Allocations:  

Fund 
Name   

Previous 
Allocations  

FFY2024 FFY2025 FFY2026 FFY2027 TOTAL  

HRTAC $312,500  $937,500 $0  $0  $0  $1,250,000  

 Total  $312,500  $937,500  $0  $0  $0  $1,250,000 

 
The Department is requesting that the staff of the Hampton Roads TPO process this TIP 
Amendment at your next meeting. Attached is the proposed TIP workup sheet for your reference. 
Thank you for your support in this effort.  
 
Sincerely,   
Eric Stringfield  
757-956-3111 
Eric.Stringfield@vdot.virginia.gov 
 
Eric Stringfield  
Hampton Roads District Transportation Planning Director  
 
CC: Mr. Todd Halacy, District ADA/Planning and Investment Manager 
Ms. Sonya Hallums-Ponton, District Urban /Locally Administered Program Director 
Mrs. Dinah Oliver, District Programming Director 
File// 
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July 1, 2024 

 

Mr. Robert A. Crum, Jr. 

Executive Director 

Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 

The Regional Building, 723 Woodlake Drive 

Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 

  

RE: FY 2024 - 27 HRTPO TIP Amendment UPC 117125- Rollover  

 

Dear Mr. Crum, 

 

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests a TIP Amendment from the 

Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) ungroup UPC 117125, West 

Queens Drive Sidewalk, and add it back into FY24-27 TIP as an individual project as a part of 

the rollover process. This project will provide a five-foot wide concrete sidewalk on the west 

side of West Queens Drive between Queens Lake Middle School and Royal Grant Drive (Route 

1345).  Project includes ADA curb ramps, a crosswalk, and connects to an existing sidewalk on 

school property. Fiscal constraint of the subject project is demonstrated either within the current 

TIP years or in outer years and all funding has been identified. To that end, we request UPC 

117125 be added to the FY 2024-27 TIP including the following information: 

 

• UPC 117125- West Queens Drive Sidewalk  

o Non-Federal Oversight 

 

o Add FY Previous Obligations  

▪ PE Federal- TAP/F $35,390 

▪ PE Federal- TAP/F $8,848 Match 

▪ CN Federal- TAP/F $69,070 

▪ CN Federal- TAP/F $17,268 Match 

▪ CN Federal- AC Other $93,591 

 

o FY 24 - 27 Obligations: (None) 

 

o Add Estimate $130,576 
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Phase Cost Estimate Start Date  End Date Status 

PE $44,238  04/15/2021 06/21/2022 Complete 

RW  $0 06/21/2022 11/23/2022 Complete 

CN  $86,338 11/23/2022 11/29/2023 Complete 

 

o Add FY Previous and FY 24 - 27 Allocations:  

Fund 

Name   

Previous 

Allocations  
FFY2024 FFY2025 FFY2026 FFY2027 TOTAL  

RTAP $104,460 $0 $0  $0  $0  $104,460 

LOC $119,707 $0 $0 $0 $0 $119,707 

 Total  $224,167 $0 $0  $0  $0  $224,167 

 

The Department is requesting that the staff of the Hampton Roads TPO process this TIP 

Amendment at your next meeting. Attached is the proposed TIP workup sheet for your reference. 

Thank you for your support in this effort.  

 

Sincerely,   
Angela Effah-Amponsah 
757-956-3113 
angela.effahamponsah@vdot.virginia.gov 
  
Angela Effah-Amponsah 
Acting Hampton Roads District Transportation Planning Director 
 

CC: Mr. Todd Halacy, District ADA/Planning and Investment Manager 

Ms. Sonya Hallums-Ponton, District Urban /Locally Administered Program Director 

Mrs. Dinah Oliver, District Programming Director 

File// 
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